Wassila BENADEM/Afr.J.Bio.Sc. 6(16) (2024)                                                    ISSN: 2663-2187
Polyelectrolyte Biopolymer Based on Modified Barley Straw Cellulose: Synthesis
and Potentiometric Properties
Wassila BENADEMa,b* , Meryem BELABBASc, Nadia fatma BELAHCENEd,
Brahim BOURASa, Kaddour GUEMRAb, Ali MANSRIa.
a Laboratory of Organic Electrolytes and Polyelectrolytes Application (LAEPO), Department of
Chemistry, Faculty of Science, Abou Bekr Belkaid University, Tlemcen, Algeria.

polymer chains at elevated temperatures.
However, in the presence of NaCl (Figure 6b), a reduction in reduced viscosity is observed across all
polymers. This can be explained by charge screening effects of the carboxylate groups within the
polymer chains. Such behavior further confirms the polyelectrolyte nature of the modified cellulose.
Wassila BENADEM/Afr.J.Bio.Sc. 6(16) (2024)                                                    Page 4404
3.2.4. Potentiometric Determination
The potentiometric determination of cellulose esters involves neutralizing the acidic functions
attached to the anhydro glucopyranose unit. Potentiometric titrations were performed using a HANNA
209 pH meter equipped with a combined glass electrode.
To determine the degree of substitution (DS), the amount of acid functions was quantified by
potentiometry, measuring the pH variation as a function of the volume of sodium hydroxide solution
(NaOH, 10⁻² M) added. The results are presented in Figure 7 and summarized in Table 1.
Figure 7: Variation of pH of MBSC esters as a function of the added volume of NaOH (10⁻² M).
Table 1: Potentiometric titration results of cellulose citrates with sodium hydroxide (NaOH, 10⁻² M).
Sample mCA (g)1 mEC (g)² T (°C) t (min) Ve (mL)³
MBSC12020 5 5 120 20 10.5
MBSC14020 5 5 140 20 31
MBSC16020 5 5 160 20 32
MBSC18020 5 5 180 20 -
¹ mCA: mass of citric acid
² mEC: mass of extracted cellulose (EC)
³ Ve: equivalent volume
Wassila BENADEM/Afr.J.Bio.Sc. 6(16) (2024)                                                    Page 4405
3.2.5. Calculation of the Degree of Substitution (DS)
The degree of substitution (DS) of citric acid grafted onto the extracted cellulose (EC) is calculated
using the following equation [38]:
𝐷𝑆 =
162 𝑄
2−174 𝑄
Where, Q represents the capacity or the number of equivalents of OH⁻ required to neutralize one gram
of cellulose ester.
3.2.6. Evaluation of Reaction Time and Temperature
To determine the optimal esterification conditions, we investigated the influence of reaction
temperature and duration. The obtained results are summarized in Table 2.
Table 2: Potentiometric parameters obtained from the titration of cellulose citrates with NaOH (10⁻² M)
Ester T (°C) t (min) R (a) Rdt (b) (%) Ve (c) (mL) nCOOH (d) (mol/g) DS (e) (%)
MBSC1205 120 5 1 98 6.66 0.0027 5.6
MBSC12010 120 10 1 98 7.41 0.003 6.4
MBSC12015 120 15 1 96 11.00 0.0044 9.8
MBSC12020 120 20 1 94 10.50 0.0042 9.4
MBSC1405 140 5 1 97 13.00 0.0052 12.0
MBSC14010 140 10 1 96 17.50 0.0070 16.7
MBSC14015 140 15 1 92 12.50 0.0050 11.3
MBSC14020 140 20 1 90 31.00 0.0124 34.4
MBSC1605 160 5 1 98 10.90 0.0040 9.7
MBSC16010 160 10 1 94 17.00 0.0068 16.1
MBSC16015 160 15 1 88 19.00 0.0076 18.0
MBSC16020 160 20 1 86 32.00 0.0130 36.0
(a)R: relative quantity (mCA / mEC), (b)Rdt: weight yield, (c)Ve: equivalent volume, (d)nCOOH: number of fixed acid groups,
(e)DS: degree of substitution.
Wassila BENADEM/Afr.J.Bio.Sc. 6(16) (2024)                                                    Page 4406